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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

 
 
To the Board of Trustees 
Osage Municipal Utilities 
Osage, Iowa 
 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of each major fund and the aggregate  remaining fund 
information of Osage Municipal Utilities, a component unit of the City of Osage, Iowa as of and for the year 
ended December 31, 2013, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
Utilities’ basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit 
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of 
the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the 
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk 
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no 
such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinions. 

Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of Osage Municipal Utilities, 
as of December 31, 2013, and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows thereof for the year then 
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
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Other-Matters

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 

discussion and analysis, budgetary comparison information, and a schedule of funding progress for the retiree 

health plan on pages 4 through 8 and 25 through 27 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. 
Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic 
financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain 
limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of 
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our 
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial 
statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited 
procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise Osage Municipal Utilities’ basic financial statements. The comparative schedules of net position, 
revenues, expenses, and changes in fund net position, and cash flows and the schedule of operating revenues and 
the schedule of operating expenses (supplementary information) are presented for purposes of additional analysis 
and are not a required part of the financial statements. The supplementary information is the responsibility of 
management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the 
audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to 
the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the supplementary information is fairly stated 
in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September 16, 2014 on 
our consideration of Osage Municipal Utilities’ internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  The 
purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial 
reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 

Auditing Standards in considering Osage Municipal Utilities’ internal control over financial reporting.

  T.P. Anderson & Company, P.C.

September 16, 2014
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Osage Municipal Utilities provides this Management’s Discussion and Analysis of its financial statements.  This 
narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities is for the year ended December 31, 2013.  We 
encourage readers to consider this information in conjunction with the Utilities’ financial statements, which 
follow.

2013 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

! The Utilities’ operating revenues increased 6% or approximately $560,000 from 2012 to 2013.

! Operating expenses increased 5%, or approximately $402,118, from 2012 to 2013.

! The Utilities’ net position increased 6% or approximately $1,077,000 during 2013.

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT

The annual report consists of a series of financial statements and other information, as follows:

Management’s Discussion and Analysis introduces the basic financial statements and provides an analytical 
overview of the Utilities’ financial activities.

Fund financial statements report the Utilities’ operations by providing information about the most significant funds.

Notes to financial statements provide additional information essential to a full understanding of the data provided in 
the basic financial statements.

Required Supplementary Information further explains and supports the financial statements with a comparison of the 
Utilities’ budget and a funding schedule for the Retiree Health Plan.

The Supplementary Information in schedules 1 through 5 provides comparative data along with additional detail 
with respect to the Utilities’ revenues and expenses.

REPORTING THE UTILITIES’ FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

Fund Financial Statements

Osage Municipal Utilities utilizes one kind of fund:

Proprietary funds account for the Utilities’ enterprise activities.  Enterprise funds are used to report business type 
activities.  Osage Municipal Utilities maintains three Enterprise Funds to provide separate information for the light 
and power, gas, and communications funds.

The condensed statement of net position, shown below, shows how assets and liabilities have changed over the past 
two years.  In 2013, capital assets increased by approximately 7% and represent 61% of total assets. Total assets 

increased by approximately $1,075,000 and liabilities decreased by $2,000 resulting in the increase in net position 
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of approximately $1,077,000 during the year.

Net Position of Business Type Activities
(Expressed in Thousands)

Year ended December 31,

2013 2012

Current and other assets $   9,835    $    9,723
Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation) 15,175 14,211

       Total assets 25,010  23,934  

Long-term debt outstanding 4,795 4,901
Other liabilities 1,965 1,861

       Total liabilities 6,760 6,762

Net position

   Invested in capital assets (net of related debt) 9,718 8,771
   Restricted – bond covenant 850 850
   Unrestricted 7,682 7,551

         Total net position $  18,250 $  17,172

INDIVIDUAL MAJOR FUND ANALYSIS

As Osage Municipal Utilities completed the year, its enterprise funds reported a combined fund balance of $18.3

million, an increase of more than $1,077,000 over last year’s total of $17.2 million.  The following are the major 

reasons for the changes in fund balances of the major funds from the prior year:

Electric Utility Results of Operations

Light and Power operating revenues were fairly stable in 2013, decreasing only $6,000 or 0.1% from the prior 
year.

Total operating expenses for 2013 also experienced a marginal decrease, down approximately $32,000, or 0.7% 
from 2012.  The slight decrease can be attributed to a minor decrease in plant operating expenses offset by a 
correspondingly minor increase in distribution expenses.

The combined effect of these two factors resulted in 2013 operating income of $752,000.  This was a 3.5% 
increase compared to the 2012 operating income of $726,000.  The combination of all factors resulted in the 
Electric Utility achieving an increase in Net Position of approximately $646,000 in 2013, compared to an increase 
of $539,000 in 2012.  The cash balance for 2013 also increased by approximately $368,000, or 11% over the cash 
balance in 2012.

Gas Utility Results of Operations

The volume of natural gas consumed by Osage residents and businesses increased in 2013 by approximately 
71,000 Mcf, causing gas operating revenues to increase over $634,000, or 34%, due to an early spring in 2012 

compared to a colder winter in 2013.  Fortunately, total operating expenses did not increase as significantly, 
up a corresponding $388,000, or 21% higher than the 2012 level.
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These factors combined to effectively increase net position by approximately $292,000, a 13% increase over the 
net position at the end of 2012.

The cash balance for 2013 decreased by more than $468,000, or 44% below the cash balance in 2012, as a result 
of investment in capital infrastructure for the growth of industry in the community.  This resulted in 2013 capital 
assets to represent about 56% of total assets compared to only 27% in 2012.

Communications Utility Results of Operations 

The Communications Utility ended the year with a gain in net position of over $139,000.  The increase of high 
speed internet usage continues to enable the Communications Utility to grow.

A $16,000 decrease in cash balance for 2013 represented a 0.9% decrease below the 2012 cash balance.

Most of the Communications Utility’s capital assets are owned by the Electric Utility.  The Communications 
Utility leases the use of these assets through an operating joint lease agreement as outlined in Note 9.

Combined Results of Operations 

The following analysis focuses on the change in net position for the combined divisions of Osage Municipal 

Utilities.  The pie charts following the chart below show the source of revenues and expenses by fund for Osage 

Municipal Utilities. 

Changes in Net Position of Business Type Activities
(Expressed in Thousands)

Year ended December 31,

2013 2012

Operating revenues $    9,789 $    9,228

Operating expenses (8,567) (8,164)

       Operating income 1,222 1,064

Net non-operating revenues (expenses) (153) (144)

Other financing sources (uses) 9 (56)

       Change in net position 1,077 864

Net position beginning of year 17,173 16,309

       Net position end of year $  18,250 $  17,173

BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS

Osage Municipal Utilities did not amend their budget during the year nor did they exceed the budgeted limits for 

expenditures.





8

of Osage Municipal Utilities’ finances and to provide accountability for the money the Utilities receive.  If you have 

questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact Robert Stangel, General Manager, 720 

Chestnut Street, Osage, Iowa. 



LIGHT AND POWER

2013

Assets

3,611,163$                 

557,517                      

345,745                      

43,336                        

430,411                      

30,540                        

Revolving loan receivable -                             

159,095                      

Revolving loan receivable - net of current portion -                             

Sinking fund - restricted 12,686                        

Certificate of deposit - restricted 856,177                      

Cash - restricted -                             

12,942,740                 

18,989,410$               

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 310,068$                    

Accounts payable - City of Osage 85,140                        

Customer meter deposits 21,986                        

Customer budget billing 10,619                        

Accrued expenses 65,915                        

Accrued interest payable 9,806                          

Deferred revenue -                             

Revenue bonds payable 694,466                      

Noncurrent liabilities:

Revenue bonds (net of current portion) 4,062,728                   

Bond premium (net of accumulated amortization) 25,045                        

Accrued wind expenses 38,000                        

OPEB liabilities 34,674                        

Total liabilities 5,358,447                   

Net position:

Invested in capital assets (net of related debt) 8,185,546                   

Restricted - bond covenant 856,177                      

Unrestricted 4,589,240                   

Total Net Position 13,630,963$               

See notes to the financial statements.

OSAGE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF OSAGE

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION

AS OF DECEMBER 31:

ENTERPRISE

Unbilled usage

Cash and cash equivalents

Total assets

Certificate of deposit

Inventory

Current assets:

Accounts receivable (net of allowance for uncollectibles)

Prepaid expenses

Other assets:

Bond discount (net of accumulated amortization)

Capital assets:

Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation)

Liabilities:



GAS COMMUNICATIONS NON-MAJOR

2013 2013 2013 2013

507,061$       1,887,116$                  -$              6,005,340$    

283,378        232,324                       -                1,073,219      

318,551        -                               -                664,296        

-                -                               -                43,336          

7,660            34,099                         -                472,170        

164,132        3,814                           -                198,486        

37,440          -                               -                37,440          

-                -                               -                159,095        

230,089        -                               -                230,089        

12,429          -                               -                25,115          

-                -                               -                856,177        

70,000          -                               -                70,000          

2,041,449      190,905                       -                15,175,094    

3,672,189$    2,348,258$                  -$              25,009,857$  

321,822$       30,937$                       -$              662,827$       

-                -                               -                85,140          

36,527          18,598                         -                77,111          

34,994          -                               -                45,613          

18,537          34,207                         -                118,659        

1,179            -                               -                10,985          

-                135,278                       -                135,278        

135,000        -                               -                829,466        

565,000        -                               -                4,627,728      

-                -                               -                25,045          

-                -                               -                38,000          

47,484          21,994                         -                104,152        

1,160,543      241,014                       -                6,760,004      

1,341,449      190,905                       -                9,717,900      

82,429          -                               -                938,606        

1,087,768      1,916,339                    -                7,593,347      

2,511,646$    2,107,244$                  -$              18,249,853$  

FUNDS

TOTAL
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LIGHT AND POWER

2013

5,422,955$                  

4,671,128                    

Operating income (loss) 751,827                       

29,060                         

(140,561)                      

66,340                         

Donations (65,876)                       

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) (111,037)                      

-                              

-                              

State Awards -                              

5,139                           

Total other financing sources (uses) 5,139                           

645,929                       

12,985,034                  

13,630,963$                

See notes to the financial statements.

Business type activities

Interest expense

Other income

Other financing sources (uses):

Operating transfers in

Net position - end of year

Operating transfers (out)

Gain (loss) on sale of capital assets

Change in net position

OSAGE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF OSAGE

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31:

ENTERPRISE

Operating revenues:

Net position - beginning of year

Non-operating revenues (expenses):

Interest income

Charges for service

Operating expenses:



Exhibit B

GAS COMMUNICATIONS NON-MAJOR TOTAL

2013 2013 2013 2013

2,499,411$   1,866,251$                   -$                9,788,617$       

2,231,042     1,664,410                     -                  8,566,580         

268,369        201,841                        -                  1,222,037         

4,449            6,020                            -                  39,529              

(5,384)          (193)                              -                  (146,138)           

37,844          -                                -                  104,184            

(16,664)        (68,339)                         -                  (150,879)           

20,245          (62,512)                         -                  (153,304)           

-               1,967,915                     -                  1,967,915         

-               -                                (1,967,915)      (1,967,915)        

-               -                                -                  -                    

3,393            -                                -                  8,532                

3,393            1,967,915                     (1,967,915)      8,532                

292,007        2,107,244                     (1,967,915)      1,077,265         

2,219,639     -                                1,967,915        17,172,588       

2,511,646$   2,107,244$                   -$                18,249,853$     
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LIGHT AND POWER

2013

5,192,075$                              

143,523                                   

(2,967,962)                               

(535,836)                                  

-                                           

(170,718)                                  

1,661,082                                

Transfers in -                                           

Transfers out -                                           

66,340                                     

(65,876)                                    

464                                          

(503,874)                                  

Funded debt reserve -                                           

46,070                                     

Proceeds from revenue bonds -                                           

(692,006)                                  

(141,642)                                  

(1,291,452)                               

Purchases of investments (31,195)                                    

Revolving loan fund - advances -                                           

Revolving loan fund - collections -                                           

29,060                                     

(2,135)                                      

367,959                                   

3,243,204                                

3,611,163$                              

751,827$                                 

1,008,409                                

(30,098)                                    

(43,776)                                    

(6,534)                                      

26,053                                     

(44,799)                                    

1,661,082$                              

See notes to the financial statements.

Cash and cash equivalents-end of year

Reconciliation of operating income  to net cash

Income (loss) from operations

Adjustments to reconcile operating income to

Change in accounts payable and other liabilities

Depreciation and amortization

Net cash provided by operating activities:

  Net cash (used) by capital and related financing activities

Cash flows from investing activities:

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents-beginning of year

Investment income

  Net cash provided by investing activities

  Net cash provided (used) by noncapital financing activities

Change in accounts receivable

Change in meter deposits and unbilled usage

Change in prepaid expenses

Change in inventory

provided (used) by operating activities:

Repayment of revenue bonds

Cash payments for contributions

  Net cash provided (used) by operating activities

Acquisition and construction of capital assets

Cash paid for interest

ENTERPRISE

Cash flows from operating activities:

Cash receipts from customers

Cash payments to suppliers

Cash payments to employees

Cash payments to other funds

Proceeds from sale of assets

OSAGE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF OSAGE

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31:

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities:

Miscellaneous non-operating revenue

Donations

  Net cash provided (used) by noncapital financing activities

Cash received from other funds



Exhibit C

GAS COMMUNICATIONS NONMAJOR TOTAL

2013 2013 2013 2013

2,224,713$        1,747,212$                            -$                  9,164,000$       

-                     -                                        -                    143,523            

(1,783,591)         (1,075,555)                            -                    (5,827,108)        

(252,655)            (319,798)                               -                    (1,108,289)        

-                     (143,523)                               -                    (143,523)           

(11,667)              -                                        -                    (182,385)           

176,800             208,336                                 -                    2,046,218         

-                     1,903,365                              -                    1,903,365         

-                     -                                        (1,903,365)        (1,903,365)        

37,844               -                                        -                    104,184            

(16,664)              (68,339)                                 -                    (150,879)           

21,180               1,835,026                              (1,903,365)        (46,695)             

(1,400,344)         (162,073)                               -                    (2,066,291)        

(82,429)              -                                        -                    (82,429)             

14,390               -                                        -                    60,460              

700,000             -                                        -                    700,000            

-                     -                                        -                    (692,006)           

(5,384)                (193)                                      -                    (147,219)           

(773,767)            (162,266)                               -                    (2,227,485)        

-                     -                                        -                    (31,195)             

(16,000)              -                                        -                    (16,000)             

36,471               -                                        -                    36,471              

4,449                 6,020                                     -                    39,529              

24,920               6,020                                     -                    28,805              

(550,867)            1,887,116                              (1,903,365)        (199,157)           

1,057,928          -                                        1,903,365         6,204,497         

507,061$           1,887,116$                            -$                  6,005,340$       

268,369$           201,841$                               -$                  1,222,037         

72,106               7,949                                     -                    1,088,464         

(104,844)            (31,278)                                 -                    (166,220)           

(102,751)            (2,089)                                   -                    (148,616)           

22,071               (521)                                      -                    15,016              

107                    4,980                                     -                    31,140              

21,742               27,454                                   -                    4,397                

176,800$           208,336$                               -$                  2,046,218$       
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION



OSAGE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF OSAGE

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS 

AND CHANGES IN BALANCES – BUDGET AND ACTUAL -

ALL ENTERPRISE FUNDS

DECEMBER 31, 2013

25

Proprietary Budgeted Amounts Final

Funds                   
Actual Original

to Net                  
Variance

Receipts:

Charges for service $         9,788,617        $    9,175,412 $          613,205

Interest earnings 39,529            45,500 (5,971)

Miscellaneous 104,184                   125,060 (20,876)

9,932,330              9,345,972 586,358

Disbursements: 

   Program:

Business type activities 8,855,065 9,010,490 155,425

8,855,065 9,010,490 739,952

Excess of revenues over expenses 1,077,265                 335,482 $         741,783

Other financing sources (uses) - 1,620,000

Excess of revenues and other 
Financing sources over expenses 1,077,265 1,955,482

Balance beginning of year 17,172,588            17,540,567

Balance end of year $       18,249,853       $   19,496,049

See accompanying independent auditor’s report.



OSAGE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF OSAGE

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION –

BUDGETARY REPORTING

DECEMBER 31, 2013

26

The budgetary comparison is presented as Required Supplementary Information in accordance with Government 

Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 41 for governments with significant budgetary perspective 

differences resulting from not being able to present budgetary comparisons for each major Proprietary Fund.

In accordance with the Code of Iowa, the Board of Trustees annually adopts a budget on the accrual basis 

following required public notice and hearing for all funds.  The annual budget may be amended during the year 

utilizing similar statutorily prescribed procedures.  

Formal and legal budgetary control is based upon nine major classes of disbursements known as functions, not by 

fund or fund type.  These nine functions are:  public safety, public works, health and social services, culture and 

recreation, community and economic development, general government, debt service, capital projects, and 

business type activities. Function disbursements required to be budgeted include disbursements for the all

Proprietary Funds.  Although the budget document presents functional disbursements by fund, the legal level of 

control is at the aggregated function level, not by fund.

For the year ended December 31, 2013, Osage Municipal Utilities did not exceed budgeted expenditures.





2013 2012

Assets

3,611,163$          3,243,204$    

557,517               527,419         

345,745               310,863         

43,336                 31,390           

430,411               456,464         

30,540                 24,006           

Revolving loan receivable -                      -                

159,095               195,662         

Revolving loan receivable - net of current portion -                      -                

Sinking fund - restricted 12,686                 -                

Certificate of deposit - restricted 856,177               849,614         

Cash - restricted -                      -                

12,942,740          13,451,639    

18,989,410$        19,090,261$  

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 310,068$             355,867$       

Accounts payable - City of Osage 85,140                 90,892           

Customer meter deposits 21,986                 30,880           

Customer budget billing 10,619                 24,102           

Accrued expenses 65,915                 60,202           

Accrued interest payable 9,806                   10,887           

Deferred revenue -                      -                

Revenue bonds payable 694,466               683,466         

Noncurrent liabilities:

Revenue bonds (net of current portion) 4,062,728            4,757,194      

Bond premium (net of accumulated amortization) 25,045                 33,585           

Accrued wind expenses 38,000                 28,500           

OPEB liabilities 34,674                 29,652           

Total liabilities 5,358,447            6,105,227      

Net position:

Invested in capital assets (net of related debt) 8,185,546            8,010,979      

Restricted - bond covenant 856,177               849,614         

Unrestricted 4,589,240            4,124,441      

Total Net Position 13,630,963$        12,985,034$  

See accompanying independent auditor's report.

Cash and cash equivalents

Total assets

OSAGE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF OSAGE

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF NET POSITION

AS OF DECEMBER 31:

ENTERPRISE

Unbilled usage

Inventory

Current assets:

LIGHT AND POWER

Accounts receivable (net of allowance for uncollectibles)

Prepaid expenses

Other assets:

Bond discount (net of accumulated amortization)

Capital assets:

Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation)

Liabilities:

Certificate of deposit



Schedule 1

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

507,061$       1,057,928$    1,887,116$    -$              -$            1,903,365$      6,005,340$    6,204,497$         

283,378         178,534         232,324         -                -              201,046           1,073,219      906,999              

318,551         219,200         -                -                -              -                   664,296         530,063              

-                -                -                -                -              -                   43,336           31,390                

7,660             7,767             34,099           -                -              39,079             472,170         503,310              

164,132         186,203         3,814             -                -              3,293               198,486         213,502              

37,440           -                -                -                -              -                   37,440           -                      

-                -                -                -                -              -                   159,095         195,662              

230,089         288,000         -                -                -              -                   230,089         288,000              

12,429           -                -                -                -              -                   25,115           -                      

-                -                -                -                -              -                   856,177         849,614              

70,000           -                -                -                -              -                   70,000           -                      

2,041,449      723,029         190,905         -                -              36,781             15,175,094    14,211,449         

3,672,189$    2,660,661$    2,348,258$    -$              -$            2,183,564$      25,009,857$  23,934,486$       

321,822$       244,054$       30,937$         -$              -$            17,090$           662,827$       617,011$            

-                -                -                -                -              -                   85,140           90,892                

36,527           39,927           18,598           -                -              20,687             77,111           91,494                

34,994           102,097         -                -                -              -                   45,613           126,199              

18,537           19,688           34,207           -                -              32,747             118,659         112,637              

1,179             -                -                -                -              -                   10,985           10,887                

-                -                135,278         -                -              128,021           135,278         128,021              

135,000         -                -                -                -              -                   829,466         683,466              

565,000         -                -                -                -              -                   4,627,728      4,757,194           

-                -                -                -                -              -                   25,045           33,585                

-                -                -                -                -              -                   38,000           28,500                

47,484           35,256           21,994           -                -              17,104             104,152         82,012                

1,160,543      441,022         241,014         -                -              215,649           6,760,004      6,761,898           

1,341,449      739,029         190,905         -                -              36,781             9,717,900      8,786,789           

82,429           -                -                -                -              -                   938,606         849,614              

1,087,768      1,480,610      1,916,339      -                -              1,931,134        7,593,347      7,536,185           

2,511,646$    2,219,639$    2,107,244$    -$              -$            1,967,915$      18,249,853$  17,172,588$       

FUNDS

TOTALCOMMUNICATIONSGAS NONMAJOR
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2013 2012

5,422,955$    5,429,230$    

4,671,128      4,703,082      

Operating income (loss) 751,827         726,148         

29,060           32,179           

(140,561)        (155,140)        

66,340           36,351           

Donations (65,876)          (73,726)          

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) (111,037)        (160,336)        

-                 -                 

-                 -                 

State Awards -                 26,767           

5,139             (53,047)          

Total other financing sources (uses) 5,139             (26,280)          

645,929         539,532         

12,985,034    12,445,502    

13,630,963$  12,985,034$  

See accompanying independent auditor's report.

Operating revenues:

Net position - beginning of year

Non-operating revenues (expenses):

Interest income

Charges for service

Operating expenses:

OSAGE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF OSAGE

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET 

POSITION

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31:

ENTERPRISE

LIGHT AND POWER

Business type activities

Interest expense

Other income

Other financing sources (uses):

Operating transfers in

Net position - end of year

Operating transfers (out)

Gain (loss) on sale of capital assets

Change in net position



Schedule 2

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

2,499,411$   1,864,658$   1,866,251$     -$            -$            1,934,545$ 9,788,617$        9,228,433$    

2,231,042     1,843,325     1,664,410       -              -              1,618,055   8,566,580          8,164,462      

268,369        21,333          201,841          -              -              316,490      1,222,037          1,063,971      

4,449            6,937            6,020              -              -              8,358          39,529               47,474           

(5,384)           (111)              (193)                -              -              (685)            (146,138)            (155,936)        

37,844          43,385          -                  -              -              6,517          104,184             86,253           

(16,664)         (15,449)         (68,339)           -              -              (32,336)       (150,879)            (121,511)        

20,245          34,762          (62,512)           -              -              (18,146)       (153,304)            (143,720)        

-                -                1,967,915       -              -              163,758      1,967,915          163,758         

-                -                -                  -              (1,967,915)  (163,758)     (1,967,915)         (163,758)        

-                -                -                  -              -              -              -                     26,767           

3,393            (28,946)         -                  -              -              (622)            8,532                 (82,615)          

3,393            (28,946)         1,967,915       -              (1,967,915)  (622)            8,532                 (55,848)          

292,007        27,149          2,107,244       -              (1,967,915)  297,722      1,077,265          864,403         

2,219,639     2,192,490     -                  -              1,967,915   1,670,193   17,172,588        16,308,185    

2,511,646$   2,219,639$   2,107,244$     -$            -$            1,967,915$ 18,249,853$      17,172,588$  

GAS TOTAL

FUNDS

COMMUNICATIONS NON-MAJOR
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2013 2012

125,575$          118,408$          

1,506,242         1,446,376         

3,449,660         3,518,111         

37,905              37,110              

-                    -                    

9,000                9,750                

294,573            299,475            

5,422,955$       5,429,230$       

  

See accompanying independent auditor's report.

Operating revenues:

ENTERPRISE

Public buildings

Interruptibles

Bookkeeping fee - City of Osage

Commercial and industrial

Rural

Other operating fees

OSAGE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF OSAGE

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF OPERATING REVENUE

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31:

Residential sales

LIGHT AND POWER



Schedule 4

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

-$                 -$                 -$               -$                125,575$        118,408$        

1,134,878        873,454           1,847,657      1,929,190       4,488,777       4,249,020       

767,151           551,884           -                 -                  4,216,811       4,069,995       

-                   -                   -                 -                  37,905            37,110            

488,599           414,166           -                 -                  488,599          414,166          

9,000               8,250               -                 -                  18,000            18,000            

99,783             16,904             18,594            5,355              412,950          321,734          

2,499,411$      1,864,658$      1,866,251$    1,934,545$     9,788,617$     9,228,433$     

FUNDS

GAS TOTALCOMMUNICATIONS
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2013 2012

117,676$        99,080$          

21,904            20,047            

Fuel 35,833            35,728            

27,135            23,847            

18,910            3,981              

2,269,539       2,375,879       

12,584            8,557              

4,676              4,954              

     Total plant expenses 2,508,257       2,572,073       

Wind expenses:

Supervision and labor 13,843            29,781            

Insurance 6,961              10,665            

Supplies 5,552              9,130              

Maintenance 10,234            14,199            

School and travel -                 6,841              

Property lease 5,045              4,966              

Total plant expenses 41,635            75,582            

243,281          199,018          

43,263            35,850            

39,766            38,958            

20,485            19,085            

110,203          88,886            

13,178            12,549            

-                 -                 

Internet, cable and phone -                 -                 

Utilities 564                 496                 

Miscellaneous 10,429            10,732            

481,169$        405,574$        

See accompanying independent auditor's report.

Plant expenses:

Supervision and labor

Payroll taxes

Maintenance and materials

Distribution expenses:

Miscellaneous

Insurance

Supplies

Power purchased

Insurance

Supervision and labor

Payroll taxes

ENTERPRISE

Operating expenses:

LIGHT AND POWER

OSAGE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF OSAGE

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULES OF OPERATING EXPENSES

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31:

Natural gas purchases

Truck expense

     Total distribution expenses

Maintenance, repairs and labor

Supplies



Schedule 5

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

-$                 -$                 -$               -$            117,676$          99,080$            

-                   -                   -                 -              21,904              20,047              

-                   -                   -                 -              35,833              35,728              

-                   -                   -                 -              27,135              23,847              

-                   -                   -                 -              18,910              3,981                

-                   -                   -                 -              2,269,539         2,375,879         

-                   -                   -                 -              12,584              8,557                

-                   -                   -                 -              4,676                4,954                

-                   -                   -                 -              2,508,257         2,572,073         

-                   -                   -                 -              13,843              29,781              

-                   -                   -                 -              6,961                10,665              

-                   -                   -                 -              5,552                9,130                

-                   -                   -                 -              10,234              14,199              

-                   -                   -                 -              -                   6,841                

-                   -                   -                 -              5,045                4,966                

-                   -                   -                 -              41,635              75,582              

87,947              135,749            194,720         206,751      525,948            541,518            

28,053              22,928              39,940           32,721        111,256            91,499              

38,028              29,050              51,842           52,186        129,636            120,194            

8,788                9,868                10,045           7,913          39,318              36,866              

18,716              16,732              62,083           41,540        191,002            147,158            

19,400              26,637              44,977           22,157        77,555              61,343              

1,598,097         1,213,760         -                 -              1,598,097         1,213,760         

-                   -                   727,518         722,103      727,518            722,103            

370                   204                   26,878           26,960        27,812              27,660              

15,688              11,578              4,771             14,309        30,888              36,619              

1,815,087$       1,466,506$       1,162,774$    1,126,640$ 3,459,030$       2,998,720$       

FUNDS

GAS TOTALCOMMUNICATIONS
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2013 2012

180,199$    211,853$    

27,393        29,609        

1,614          4,559          

2,508          2,544          

1,810          1,655          

8,149          3,565          

137,787      144,946      

7,062          5,957          

22,928        16,864        

9,703          9,518          

3,082          2,702          

Dues 14,112        12,364        

170,718      156,082      

18,728        21,463        

12,112        6,339          

-              -              

13,753        20,008        

    Total office and administration expenses 631,658      650,028      

991,383      982,799      

17,026        17,026        

    Total other expenses 1,008,409   999,825      

4,671,128$ 4,703,082$ 

See accompanying independent auditor's report.

Office supplies and postage

Janitorial services

Office equipment expense

Global warming assessment

Insurance

LIGHT AND POWER

Professional fees

Payroll taxes

Use tax

Property taxes

Trustee fees

ENTERPRISE

Office and administration expenses:

Office salaries

Amortization

Total operating expenses

Contributions in lieu of taxes

Energy efficiency

Bad debts

Other expenses:

Depreciation

Joint lease expense

Miscellaneous

OSAGE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF OSAGE

COMBINING SCHEDULES OF OPERATING EXPENSES

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31:



Schedule 5 Con't

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

147,262$    126,755$    142,147$    141,577$    469,608$    480,185$    

27,125        25,712        22,911        23,687        77,429        79,008        

2,277          1,795          1,135          4,385          5,026          10,739        

-              -              7,937          8,642          10,445        11,186        

1,810          1,655          1,810          3,310          5,430          6,620          

4,812          9,779          5,219          7,743          18,180        21,087        

58,285        53,230        45,082        54,177        241,154      252,353      

2,344          2,430          -              -              9,406          8,387          

21,152        13,346        8,890          12,391        52,970        42,601        

9,771          9,560          -              -              19,474        19,078        

2,036          2,153          1,650          782             6,768          5,637          

6,356          9,410          5,730          3,210          26,198        24,984        

11,667        11,000        -              -              182,385      167,082      

11,111        19,737        -              -              29,839        41,200        

1,498          819             52,184        19,615        65,794        26,773        

-              -              143,523      143,523      143,523      143,523      

36,343        15,802        55,469        57,179        105,565      92,989        

343,849      303,183      493,687      480,221      1,469,194   1,433,432   

72,106        73,636        7,949          11,194        1,071,438   1,067,629   

-              -              -              -              17,026        17,026        

72,106        73,636        7,949          11,194        1,088,464   1,084,655   

2,231,042$ 1,843,325$ 1,664,410$ 1,618,055$ 8,566,580$ 8,164,462$ 

FUNDS

GAS TOTALCOMMUNICATIONS
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL  
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS  

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
 
To the Board of Trustees of the  
  Osage Municipal Utilities: 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of each major fund and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of Osage Municipal Utilities, as of and for the year ended 
December 31, 2013, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise OMU’s 
basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon date September 16, 2014. 
 
Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Osage Municipal Utilities’ 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Osage Municipal Utilities’ internal 
control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Osage Municipal Utilities’ 
internal control.  
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe 
than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charges with governance.   
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
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weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 

deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material weaknesses 

may exist that have not been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Osage Municipal Utilities’ financial statements 

are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 

regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 

effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance 

with those provisions was not an object of our audit and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 

The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 

reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 

and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 

control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 

Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 

this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

T.P. Anderson & Company, P.C.    

September 16, 2014



OSAGE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF OSAGE 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS

Part I:  Summary of the Independent Auditor's Results

(a) Unmodified opinions were issued on each major fund. 

(b) No material weaknesses in internal control were noted during the audit of the financial statements. 

(c) The audit did not disclose any non-compliance, which is material to the financial statements.
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OSAGE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF OSAGE 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS

Part II:  Findings Related to the General Purpose Financial Statements

INSTANCES OF NON-COMPLIANCE:

No matters were noted.

Material Weaknesses:

No material weaknesses were noted
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OSAGE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF OSAGE 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS

Part III:  Other Findings Related to Statutory Reporting:

III-A-13 Certified Budget - Disbursements during the year ended December 31, 2013 were 

within the budgeted limits.  

III-B-13 Questionable Disbursement - We noted no questionable disbursements in regard to 

the requirements of public purpose as defined in an Attorney General's opinion dated 

April 25, 1979.

III-C-13 Travel Expense – No disbursements of the Utilities’ money for travel expenses of 

spouses of Utilities’ officials or employees were noted.

III-D-13 Business Transactions – No business transactions between the Utilities and the 

Utilities’ officials or employees were noted.

III-E-13 Bond Coverage – Surety bond coverage of the Utilities’ officials and employees is in 

accordance with statutory provisions.  The amount of coverage should be reviewed 

annually to insure that the coverage is adequate for current operations.

III-F-13 Board Minutes - No transactions were found that we believe should have been 

approved in the board minutes but were not.

III-G-13 Revenue Bonds – No violations of revenue bond resolution requirements were noted.

III-H-13 Deposits and Investments - We noted no instances of noncompliance with the deposit 

and investment provisions of Chapter 12B and 12C of the Code of Iowa and the 

Utilities’ investment policy.

III-I-13 Telecommunication Services – No instance of noncompliance with Chapter 388.10 of 

the Code of Iowa were noted.
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